

CWPIL No. 12 of 2014

3.11.2014. Present: Petitioners in person.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Advocate General with Mr. Romesh Verma, Mr. V.S. Chauhan, Additional Advocate Generals, and Mr. J.K. Verma & Mr. Kush Sharma, Deputy Advocate Generals, for respondents No. 1, 2 & 4 to 6.

Mr. Admya Rathore, Advocate vice Mr. G.S. Rathore, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 16504 of 2014.

The respondents have not filed status/compliance report, in terms of the orders, dated 4th September, 2014 and 17th September, 2014. Reluctantly two weeks' time is granted to the respondents to do the needful. In default, all the officers, i.e. the Principal Secretary (Home) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, the Director General of Police, the Superintendents of Police of all the Districts, shall remain present before this Court, on the next date of hearing.

The District and Sessions Judges of all the Districts have also failed to submit compliance report. They are to submit the compliance report in terms of the aforesaid orders on or before the next date of hearing. The Registry is directed to convey this order and the orders dated 4th September, 2014 and 17th

September, 2014, to all the District and Sessions Judges and also to place the copies of the aforesaid orders before the Hon'ble Administrative Judges/Portfolio Judges.

At this stage, Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Advocate, has stated at the Bar that he had filed CWP No. 6257 of 2014, titled Namita Maniktala versus State of H.P. & others, which was disposed of by this Court vide judgment dated 18.09.2014, with liberty to the petitioner to raise the issue pertaining to trauma centers in the present petition. Accordingly, he laid motion being CMP No. 16504 of 2014. Granted.

In view of the submissions made by Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Advocate, we deem it proper to array Secretary (Health) in the array of the respondents and shall figure as respondent No. 7 in the petition. The Registry is directed to make necessary entries in the cause title. The petitioners to file fresh memo of parties. The application is disposed of.

Issue notice to respondent No. 7. Mr. J.K. Verma, learned Deputy Advocate General waives the same on behalf of the aforesaid respondent.

The respondent-State to file reply and status
of Trauma Centres.

List on **17.11.2014.**

Copy **dasti.**

**(Mansoor Ahmad Mir)
Chief Justice.**

November 3, 2014
(hemlata)

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge.**

