

CWPIL No. 12 of 2014.

01.12.2014.Present: Petitioner in person.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Advocate General with Mr. Romesh Verma, Mr. Anup Rattan, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. J.K. Verma Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1,2 and 4 to 6.

Mr.G.S. Rathore, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Advocate, for applicant in CMP No. 16504/2014.

Respondents-State have not filed objections to CMP No. 17827 of 2014. However, two weeks time as sought is granted to file objections.

2. The petitioner has stated at the Bar that reply filed by respondent No. 3 and other respondents are contradictory to each other and they are trying to shift the responsibility. He has read paras 17, 18 and 19 of the reply filed by respondent No. 3 in the open Court. In the given circumstances, respondents No. 1, 2 and 4 to 6 to file response to the reply filed by respondent No. 3.

3. Respondents have also filed compliance report to CMP No. 16504 of 2014 filed by Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Advocate, relating to Trauma Centers.

4. While going through the affidavit filed by the State, it appears that it is contradictory. After noticing the affidavit, Mr. J.K Verma, learned Deputy Advocate General seeks and is granted time to file fresh one and

Mr. Maniktala, Advocate also sought and is granted time to file response.

5. The Director (Health) to appear in person before the Court to explain how and why he has filed such an affidavit.

6. It appears that respondents have made proposal for Trauma Centers in Rajinder Prasad Government Medical College, Tanda, which is pending before the Union of India. We deem it proper to array Union of India, through Secretary (Health) to the Government, as party respondent in the petition, who shall figure as respondent No. 8 in the petition. The Registry to make necessary corrections in the cause title. Amended memo of parties be filed within one week.

7. Issue notice to respondent No. 7. Mr. Ashok Sharma, learned Assistant Solicitor General of India waives notice on behalf of the said respondent. Mr. Ashok Sharma, A.S.G.I. to file response, in terms of affidavit filed by the State. List on **17th December, 2014**. Copy dasti.

(Mansoor Ahmad Mir)
Chief Justice.

December 01, 2014
(cm Thakur)

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge.

