

CWPIL No. 12 of 2014.

03.06.2015. Present: Petitioner in person.
 Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Advocate, for the
 intervener.
 Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Advocate General, with
 Mr. Romesh Verma, Additional Advocate
 Generals, and Mr. Vikram Thakur, and Mr.
 Kush Sharma, Deputy Advocate Generals for
 respondents No. 1, 2 & 4 to 6.
 Mr. Ashok Sharma, ASGI, for respondent No.8.
 Nemo for respondent No.3.

Heard.

It appears that the State as well as the Central Government have not taken concrete steps so far to establish Trauma Centers falling in the category of L-I, L-II, L-III and L-IV. However, Mr. Shrawan Dogra, learned Advocate General stated that the State is under process to take over the Indus Hospital and sought two weeks' time to seek instructions to file fresh status.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, learned Assistant Solicitor General of India stated at the Bar that though the Central Government is under legal obligation to provide funds, but so far no funds have been ear-marked. After noticing the observations of the Court, he seeks and is granted two weeks' time to obtain instructions.

We had passed a detailed order dated 17.12.2014, but latest compliance reports have not been filed in terms of the said order. We hope and trust that

latest compliance report be filed by or before 23rd June, 2015.

List on **23rd June, 2015**. In the meantime, the learned Advocate General to file status report about the creation of Courts for Mobile Magistrate (Traffic), in the cadre of Civil Judge (Jr. Division), 1st Class. Copy dasti.

(Mansoor Ahmad Mir)
Chief Justice.

June 03, 2015.
(cm)

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge.

