

22.07.2015. Present: Petitioner in person.

Mr. Rajnish K. Maniktala, Advocate, for the intervener.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Advocate General with Mr. Anup Rattan and Mr. Romesh Verma, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. J.K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1, 2 and 4 to 6.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, ASGI, with Mr. Ajay Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.8.

Mr. G.S. Rathore, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

The learned Advocate General stated at the Bar that the respondents have complied with almost all the directions passed by this Court and also created six posts of Mobile Traffic Magistrates in the cadre of Civil Judge (Jr. Division) alongwith supporting staff and infrastructure.

2. The learned counsel for respondent No. 8 has not filed the affidavit so far.

3. Mr. Rajnish K. Maniktala, Advocate stated at the Bar that the steps taken by the State-respondents are appreciable but funds are to be made available by respondent No. 8 and respondent No.8 may be directed to do the needful.

4. The petitioner stated at the Bar that the conditions of the roads in the State of H.P. are very bad

and State-respondents may be directed to file affidavit regarding condition of the roads in the State of H.P.

5. In the given circumstances, we make the following directions.

- (i) *The learned Advocate general to file fresh affidavit within six weeks indicating what steps they have taken in this regard.*
- (ii) *Respondent No. 8 to file affidavit within four weeks.*
- (iii) *We hope and trust that the Ministry of Health, to the Government of India, to provide funds for making these Trauma Centers functional in this financial year itself, by allocating additional funds.*

List on 18th August, 2015.

(Mansoor Ahmad Mir)
Chief Justice.

July 22, 2015.
(cm)

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge.

