

CWPIL No. 12 of 2014

1.6.2016 Present: Petitioner in person.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Advocate General with Mr. Anup Rattan, Mr. Romesh Verma, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. J.K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1, 2 & 4 to 7.

Mr. G.S. Rathore, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of India, with Mr. Ajay Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No. 8.

Learned Advocate General stated at the Bar that all the trauma centers in the State of Himachal Pradesh are functioning, is directed to file fresh status report.

Petitioner stated at the Bar that HRTC buses and other local buses are creating traffic congestion as those are parked on the road side(s), which are not parking place(s) and prayed that the respondents be directed that all the buses be parked in the bus stands, already earmarked and not on the road side.

All the concerned respondents to file status report(s) as prayed for by the petitioner by or before the next date of hearing and also report

whether stop/stops has/have been earmarked
enabling the passenger(s) to debark and embark.

List on **14.07.2016**.

Copy Dasti.

**(Mansoor Ahmad Mir)
Chief Justice.**

June 1, 2016
(hemlata)

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge.**