

16.03.2017 Present: Petitioner No.1 in person.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Advocate General with
Mr. Romesh Verma, Addl. A.G. and Mr. J.K.
Verma, Dy. A.G. for respondents No.1, 2 and 4
to 7/State.

Mr. G.S. Rathour, Advocate for respondent No.3.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, A.S.G.I. with Mr. Nipun
Sharma, Advocate for respondent No.8.

It is not in dispute that now place for establishment of Trauma Centre stands identified. According to the State, matter is pending consideration with the Central Government, which fact is seriously disputed by learned Assistant Solicitor General of India. Be that as it may, we direct the Principal Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh (respondent No.7) to take up the matter with the Secretary (Health) to the Government of India (respondent No.8) and file his personal affidavit indicating the exact position with regard to the establishment of all Trauma Centres in the State of Himachal Pradesh.

List on 22.3.2017, when respondent No.7, shall personally remain present before the Court.

(Sanjay Karol), J.

March 16, 2017 (K S)

(Sandeep Sharma), J.