

20.04.2017 Present

Petitioner No. 1 in person.

Mr. Rajnish Kaniktala, Advocate, for the intervener.

Mr. Anup Rattan & Mr. Romesh Verma, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. J.K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1, 2 & 4 to 7.

Mr. G.S. Rathore, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of India with Mr. Ajay Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No. 8.

Mr. Anup Rattan, learned Additional Advocate General stated at the Bar that fresh status report stands filed before the Registry. The Registry to trace and place the same on record.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, learned Assistant Solicitor General of India, stated at the Bar that funds stand released. Mr. Anup Rattan, learned Additional Advocate General stated that the funds have not been released, so far. Learned Assistant Solicitor General of India to seek instructions within three weeks. If the funds have not been released, be released forthwith.

On the last date of hearing, learned Advocate General had stated that trauma centres are to be established in coming up medical colleges, to which learned Amicus Curiae is not averse. Learned Amicus Curiae stated that funds released by the Central Government for Trauma Centres falling in the category of

Level-1 and Level-2, may not be utilized for any other purpose. Mr. Anup Rattan, learned Additional Advocate General, submits that the funds will only be utilized for trauma centres, falling in the category of Level-I and Level-II.

List on 11.05.2017.

(Mansoor Ahmad Mir)
Chief Justice.

April 20, 2017

(hemlata)

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge