

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others.

CWPIL No.12 of 2014.

17.05.2022

Present:

Petitioner in person.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the intervener.

Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1,2 and 4 to 7.

Mr. Balram Sharma, ASGI, for respondent No.8.

This Court on 29.05.2019, passed a detailed order for setting up of nine Trauma Centres in various Govt. Hospitals/Medical Colleges of the State and directed the respondents to file compliance report. On 19.04.2021, learned counsel for the respondents were again granted time to produce compliance report of the said order and the matter was ordered to be listed on 12.05.2021, but unfortunately, it could not be taken on that day due to COVID-19 and now, it is listed today.

In view of the above, we direct the respondents to file specific affidavit stating therein as to whether directions as contained in order dated 29.05.2019, have been fully complied with and if not, to what extent and how long it will take for making complete compliance.

List on 21.06.2022.

**(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice**

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge**

May 17, 2022
(reena)