

Ajay Sipahiya & others Vs. State of H.P. & others.

CWPIL No. 12 of 2014

07.08.2023 Present: None for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the intervener.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General, Mr. Arsh Rattan & Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents no. 1, 2 & 4 to 7.
Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent no. 8.

Heard learned Counsel for the parties.

Since the status report filed by the State pertains to the status as in August, 2022, it is desirable that a fresh status report stating the subsequent events needs to be placed on record by the State Government. Also, we have been apprised that in an order passed by this Court on 27.02.2019, the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India was directed to file a status report regarding up-gradation of Trauma Centre at Dr. RPGMC, Tanda from Level-II to Level-I. But compliance report on this issue has not been filed by the said Ministry.

Therefore, to enable the State Government and the Union of India to comply with the above directions, list on **20.09.2023.**

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice.

August 07, 2023
(hemlata)

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge.