

Ajay Sipahiya & others Vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No. 12 of 2014

20.09.2023 Present: None for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the intervener.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General, Mr. Arsh Rattan & Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents no. 1, 2 & 4 to 7.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent no. 8.

Mr. Balram Sharma, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India is requested to visit the Trauma Centre at IGMCH, Shimla as also the additional block of Trauma Centre and inform this Court as to whether either of these Trauma Centres or both, are functional or not, and whether or not patients have been provided trauma care therein, by the next date of hearing.

Learned Advocate General shall inform this Court as to whether the Trauma Centre at Pandit JLNIGMC, Chamba has been constructed and whether or not it is operational.

The learned Advocate General shall also file a status report as to whether Trauma Centre at Dr. RPGMC, Tanda is functional and also as to when the Finance Department will take decision for creation of posts for running the same.

List on 17.10.2023.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice.

September 20, 2023
(hemlata)

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge.

