

Ajay Sipahiya & Others

Vs.

State of H.P & others

CWPIL No. 12 of 2014

17.10.2023 Present: None for the petitioners.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the intervener.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Arsh Rattan, Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate Generals for respondents No. 1,2 and 4 to 7.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent No.8.

Report of learned Deputy Solicitor General of India is placed on record. The said report controverts most of statements made in the reply filed by the respondents-State including the fact that the Trauma Centre is functioning in IGMC, Shimla. Learned Advocate General shall look into the said report and respond by the next date of hearing.

Learned Advocate General shall state about the Trauma Centers at Pandit JLNGMC, Chamba and Dr. RPGMC, Tanda, on which information was sought by this Court on 20.09.2023.

List on **17.11.2023**.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

17th October, 2023
(priti)

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge