

Ajay Sipahiya and others Vs. State of HP and others .
CWPIL No. 12/2014

19.11.2024 Present:- None for the petitioners.
Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, for the intervener.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, & Mr. Pranay Partap Singh Additional Advocates General, Mr. Sidharth Jalta, and Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents/State.
Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent No. 8.

Status report filed by the learned Additional Advocate General is placed on record. Parties pray time to go through the same.

We are informed at the Bar by the learned Deputy Solicitor General of India that even though funds are available for setting up of trauma centers, but the State of H. P. has not raised any such demand. Therefore, the State Government as also the Central Government to file their respective affidavits to this effect. However, this order shall not prevent the State Government from raising its demand and for that matter, the Central Government cancelling the demand raised by the State Government.

List for consideration on **03.12.2024.**

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

November 19, 2024.
(Gourav)