

**Item No. D-21**

**Ajay Sipahiya & others Vs. State of HP & others a/w connected matter.**

**CWPIL No. 12 of 2014 a/w CWPIL No. 77 of 2024**

**CWPIL No. 12 of 2014**

20.04.2026. Present:

None for the petitioners.

Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the intervener

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent No. 8/Union of India.

**CWPIL No. 77 of 2024**

Ms. Ashima Premy, Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Learned Counsel for the State prays for time to comply with the earlier order.

List on **04.06.2026.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice.**

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

**April 20, 2026**  
*(hemlata)*